TOWNSHIP OF WEYMOUTH ATLANTIC COUNTY NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE No. 583-2022

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 132 "FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION" OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEYMOUTH

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Weymouth as follows:

- 1. Section 132-13 of the Code of the Township of Weymouth is hereby amended to replace Township Engineer with Floodplain Administrator in connection with the administration and implementation of Section 132 and shall read in its entirety as follows:
 - The Flood Plain Administrator, as designated by Resolution of the Township

 Committee, is hereby appointed to administer and implement this chapter by granting or denying development permit applications in accordance with its provisions.
- 2. Section 132-5 of the Code of the Township of Weymouth is hereby amended to replace Township Engineer with Floodplain Administrator and shall read in its entirety as follows:
 - **Appeal**: A request for a review of the Floodplain Administrator's interpretation of any provision of this chapter or a request for a variance.
- 3. Section 132-12 of the Code of the Township of Weymouth is hereby amended to replace Township Engineer with Floodplain Administrator and shall read in its entirety as follows:
 - A development Permit shall be obtained before construction or development begins, including placement of manufactured homes, within any area of special flood hazard established in § 132-7. Application for a development permit shall be made on forms furnished by the Floodplain Administrator and may include, but not be limited to, plans in duplicate drawn to scale showing the nature, location, dimensions, and elevations of the area in question; existing or proposed structures, fill, storage of materials, drainage facilities; and the location of the foregoing. Specifically, the following information is required.
- 4. Section 132-14 and 132-14B of the Code of the Township of Weymouth is hereby amended to replace Township Engineer with Floodplain Administrator and shall read in its entirety as follows:

§132-14 Duties and responsibilities of administrator.

Duties of the Floodplain Administrator shall include, but not be limited to:

- B. Use of other base flood data. When base flood elevation data has not been provided in accordance with § 132-7, Basis for establishing areas of special flood hazard, the Floodplain Administrator shall obtain, review, and reasonably utilize any base flood elevation data available from a federal, state or other source, in order to administer § 132-17A, Specific standards, Residential construction, and § 132-17B, Specific standards, Nonresidential construction.
- 5. Section 132-15A(2) and 132-15A(6) of the Code of the Township of Weymouth is hereby amended to replace Township Engineer with Floodplain Administrator and shall read in its entirety as follows:
 - §132-15A(2) The Land Use Board shall hear and decide appeals when it is alleged there is an error in any requirement, decision, or determination made by the Floodplain Administrator in the enforcement or administration of this chapter.
 - §132-15A(6) The Floodplain Administrator shall maintain the records of all appeal actions, including technical information, and report any variances to the Federal Insurance Administration upon request.
- 6. Any Ordinance or part thereof which is inconsistent with the provisions contained herein is hereby repealed to the extent of said inconsistency.
- 7. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with the law.

WEYMOUTH TOWNSHIP		
BY Kenneth R. Haeser, Mayor		

This is to certify that the foregoing Ordinance is an exact copy of an Ordinance which received its first reading by title on February 2, 2022. It was advertised by law and given a second reading by title and a public hearing at a regular meeting of the Township Committee held on March 16, 2022 after which time it was finally adopted.

Attest: .					
Dorothy-J	Io Ayres,	RMC,	Weymouth	Township	Clerk